

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**Coordination Proceeding
Special Title (Rule 1550(b))**

IN RE MARRIAGE CASES

Case No. S147999

° Judicial Council Coordination
Proceeding No. 4365

° First Appellate District No.
A110449 (consolidated on
appeal with case nos.

A110540, A110451,
A110463, A110651, 110652)

° San Francisco Superior Court
case no. 429539 (consolidated
for trial with San Francisco
Superior Court case no.
429548)

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE *AMICI
CURIAE* BRIEF AND *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF
UNITED FAMILIES INTERNATIONAL,
FAMILY WATCH INTERNATIONAL,
AND FAMILY LEADER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

The Honorable Richard A. Kramer
Superior Court for the City and County of San Francisco

MONTE N. STEWART (State Bar No. 72824)
Marriage Law Foundation
1426 East 820 North
Orem, Utah 84097
801-227-7878 (office)
801-227-7882 (facsimile)

Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*xi

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

II. THE BROAD DESCRIPTION OF CONTEMPORARY CALIFORNIA MARRIAGE IS FACTUALLY SOUND, WHILE THE NARROW DESCRIPTION ADVANCED BY GENDERLESS MARRIAGE PROPONENTS IS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS 9

A. The broad description of contemporary California marriage is factually sound 9

B. The narrow description of marriage advanced by genderless marriage proponents is clearly erroneous..... 23

III. IN THIS CASE IT IS BOTH APPROPRIATE AND UNAVOIDABLE THAT THIS COURT ADDRESS AND RESOLVE THE CONTEST BETWEEN THE NARROW AND BROAD DESCRIPTIONS OF CONTEMPORARY CALIFORNIA MARRIAGE AND DO SO BY SELECTING THE BROAD DESCRIPTION..... 50

IV. MAN/WOMAN MARRIAGE IS CONSTITUTIONAL 56

A. Man/woman marriage is constitutional under any standard of review because society has compelling interests in perpetuating the valuable social goods produced materially and even uniquely by the man/woman meaning at the institution’s core 56

B. Man/woman marriage is neither over-inclusive nor under-inclusive because, to sustain society’s compelling interests in the perpetuation of the man/woman meaning’s social goods, it must be only what it is – the source of institutional power to that meaning..... 65

C. Genderless marriage proponents are simply wrong when, in urging unconstitutionality, they assert (1) that the law is the creator of a separate institution called “civil marriage” rather than a facilitator of a single and meaningfully distinct marriage institution and (2) that religion is the source and sole perpetuator of the man/woman meaning constitutive of that institution..... 65

D. Resort to the so-called <i>Perez/Loving</i> analogy is fallacious because, in the context of marriage, that “analogy” masks a deep disanalogy and works to betray both <i>Perez</i> and <i>Loving</i>	70
V. CONCLUSION	74
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	75
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> (9th Cir. 1980) 673 F.2d 1036	7
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> (Wash. 2006) 138 P.3d 963	7, 25-26, 66
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> (Haw. 1993) 852 P.2d 44	7, 52
<i>Baehr v. Miike</i> (Haw. Cir. Ct. 1996) 1996 WL 694235	52
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> (Minn. 1971) 191 N.W.2d 185 (appeal dismissed for want of a substantial federal question), 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	7
<i>Baker v. Vermont</i> (Vt. 1999) 744 A.2d 864	7
<i>Berman v. Downing</i> (App. Dep't Sup. Ct. 1986) 184 Cal.App.3d Supp. 1, 229 Cal.Rptr.660.....	53
<i>Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 129, 130 Cal.Rptr. 465	53
<i>Brause v. Bureau of Vital Statistics</i> (Alaska Super. 1998) 1998 WL 88743	8
<i>Bishop v. Oklahoma</i> (N.D. Okla. 2006) 447 F.Supp. 2d 1239	8
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 520	65
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> (Md. 2007) ---- WL -----.....	8
<i>D'Amico v. Board of Medical Examiners</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 1, 112 Cal.Rptr. 786	53-55
<i>Dean v. District of Columbia</i> (D.C. App. 1995) 653 A.2d 307	7
<i>DeSanto v. Barnsley</i> (Penn. Super. 1984) 476 A.2d 952.....	7
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't. of Pub. Health</i> (Mass. 2003) 798 N.E.2d 941	7, 10, 18, 24, 27, 30, 40, 42, 62

<i>Griset v. Fair Political Practices Com'n</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 851, 35 Cal.Rptr.2d 659	48
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 306.....	48
<i>Halpern v. Toronto (City)</i> , [2003] 65 O.R.3d 161 225 D.L.R. (4th) 529 (Ont. C.A.).....	25
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> (N.Y. App. 2005) 805 N.Y.S.2d 3547, 17, 25, 29, 34, 44	
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> (N.Y. 2006) 7 N.Y.3d 338	7
<i>In re Kandu</i> (Bkrptcy. W.D. Wash. 2004) 315 B.R. 123	8
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> (Cal. App. 2006) 49 Cal. Rptr. 3d 6758, 45-46, 56	
<i>In re Zeth S.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 396, 2 Cal.Rptr.3d 683.....	50
<i>Jones v. Hallahan</i> (Ky. App. 1973) 501 S.W.2d 588.....	7
<i>Kane v. Marsolais</i> (N.Y. App. 2006) 808 N.Y.S.2d 136.....	7
<i>Kerrigan v. Dep't. of Pub. Health</i> (Conn. Super. 2006) 2006 WL 2089468	8
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 248.....	46
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> (N.J. App. 2005) 875 A.2d 259	7
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> (N.J. 2006) 908 A.2d 196.....	8
<i>Li v. State</i> (Or. Super. 2004) 2004 WL 1258167	8
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 1	70
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> (Ind. App. 2005) 821 N.E.2d 15.....	7, 20
<i>Perez v. Lippold</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 711	70
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> (1961) 367 U.S. 497	47
<i>Quillion v. Walcott</i> (1978) 434 U.S. 246.....	47

<i>Samuels v. Dep't. of Pub. Health</i> (N.Y. App. 2006)7 811 N.Y.S.2d 136	
<i>Seymour v. Holcomb</i> (N.Y. App. 2006) 811 N.Y.S.2d 134.....7	
<i>Singer v. Hara</i> (Wash. App. 1974) 522 P.2d 1187 <i>review denied</i> , 84 Wash.2d 1008 (1974)7	
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality and Reform</i> (1977) 431 U.S. 81647	
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court</i> (Ariz. App. 2003) 77 P.3d 451.....7	
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> (Iowa District Court 2007) ---- WL -----.....8, 51	
<i>Warden v. State Bar</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 628, 88 Cal.Rptr.2d 28351	
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> (1942) 317 U.S. 287, 303 (1942) 10, 47	
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> (M.D. Fla. 2005) 354 F.Supp. 12988	
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> (1978) 434 U.S. 374.....47	

Other Authorities

Nicholas Bala, <i>The Debates About Same-Sex Marriage in Canada and the United States: Controversy Over the Evolution of a Fundamental Social Institution</i> (2006) 20 BYU J. PUB. L. 19537	
DAVID BLANKENHORN, <i>THE FUTURE OF MARRIAGE</i> (2007) 13, 19, 35, 37-39, 43. 66-69, 71	
Dale Carpenter, <i>Giving away the (Iowa) farm</i> (August 31, 2007) in <i>The Volokh Conspiracy, available at</i> http://volokh.com/archives/archive_2007_08_26-2007_09_01.shtml#118859716152	
Andrew J. Cherlin, <i>The Deinstitutionalization of American Marriage</i> (2004) 66 J. MARRIAGE & FAM. 848..... 30, 64	
RICHARD R. CLAYTON, <i>THE FAMILY, MARRIAGE, AND SOCIAL CHANGE</i> (1979) 22 (2d ed.) 10, 68	

COMMISSION ON PARENTHOOD’S FUTURE (ELIZABETH MARQUARDT, PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR), THE REVOLUTION IN PARENTHOOD: THE EMERGING GLOBAL CLASH BETWEEN ADULT RIGHTS AND CHILDREN’S NEEDS (2006).....	11-12
COUNCIL ON FAMILY LAW (DANIEL CERE, PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR), THE FUTURE OF FAMILY LAW: LAW AND THE MARRIAGE CRISIS IN NORTH AMERICA (2005) 12-13.	13, 27, 30, 35-37
Barbara J. Cox, <i>Are Same-Sex Marriage Statutes the New Anti-Gay Initiatives?</i> (1996) 2 NAT’L. J. OF SEX. ORIENT. L. 194	26
F.C. DeCoste, <i>The Halpern Transformation: Same-Sex Marriage, Civil Society, and the Limits of Liberal Law</i> (2003) 41 ALBERTA L. REV. 619, 625-27	13, 22
F.C. DeCoste, <i>Courting Leviathan: Limited Government and Social Freedom in Reference re Same-Sex Marriage</i> (2005) 42 ALBERTA L. REV. 1099.....	67
MARY DOUGLAS, HOW INSTITUTIONS THINK (1986)	11,16
William C. Duncan, <i>The Litigation to Redefine Marriage: Equality and Social Meaning</i> (2004) 18 BYU J. PUB. L. 623.....	7
William C. Duncan, <i>Marriage Amendments and the Reader in Bad Faith</i> (2005) 7 FLA. COASTAL L. REV. 234	33
RONALD DWORKIN, IS DEMOCRACY POSSIBLE HERE? (2006)	31
David L. Faigman, “ <i>Normative Constitutional Fact-Finding</i> ”: <i>Exploring the Empirical Component of Constitutional Interpretation</i> (1991) 139 U. PA. L. REV. 541	50-51
Maggie Gallagher, <i>Does Sex Make Babies? Marriage, Same-Sex Marriage and Legal Justifications for the Regulation of Intimacy in a Post-Lawrence World</i> (2004) 23 QUINNIPIAC L. REV. 447	13,18,19, 41
Richard W. Garnett, <i>Taking Pierce Seriously: The Family, Religious Education, and Harm to Children</i> (2000) 76 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 109.....	67
Stephen E. Gottlieb, <i>The Paradox of Balancing Significant Interests</i> (1994) 45 HASTINGS L.J. 825	48

Bruce Hafen, <i>The Constitutional Status of Marriage, Kinship, and Sexual Privacy: Balancing the Individual and Social Interests</i> (1983) 81 MICH. L. REV. 463	48
Peter A. Hall and Rosemary C.R. Taylor, <i>Political Science and the Three New Institutionalisms</i> (1996) 44 POLITICAL STUDIES 936	10,16
BRADY E. HAMILTON ET AL., CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION, BIRTHS, MARRIAGES, DIVORCES, AND DEATHS: PROVISIONAL DATA FOR 2004 (June 28, 2005) 53 National Vital Statistics Reports No. 21	34
BRADY E. HAMILTON ET AL., CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION, BIRTHS: PRELIMINARY DATA FOR 2004 (Dec. 29, 2005) 54 National Vital Statistics Reports No. 8	35
Celia Kitzinger & Sue Wilkinson, <i>The Re-Branding of Marriage: Why We Got Married Instead of Registering a Civil Partnership</i> (2004) 14 FEMINISM & PSYCHOLOGY 127	67
LINDA C. MCCLAIN, THE PLACE OF FAMILIES: FOSTERING CAPACITY, EQUALITY, AND RESPONSIBILITY (2006)	25, 28, 37, 48
Linda McClain, <i>Love, Marriage, and the Baby Carriage: Revisiting the Channelling Function of Family Law</i> (2007) 28 CARDOZO L. REV. 101....	41
M. Isabel Medina, <i>Of Constitutional Amendments, Human Rights and Same-Sex Marriages</i> (2004) 64 LA. L. REV. 459.....	27
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>Constitutional Fact Review</i> (1985) 85 COLUMBIA L. REV. 229	50
National Marriage Project, <i>The State of Our Unions 2005</i> (2005)	35
Victor Nee & Paul Ingram, <i>Embeddedness and Beyond: Institutions, Exchange, and Social Structure</i> , in THE NEW INSTITUTIONALISM IN SOCIOLOGY (1998) (Mary C. Brinton & Victor Nee eds.)	10
DAVID POPENOE, LIFE WITHOUT FATHER (1996).....	13
Roscoe Pound, <i>A Survey of Social Interests</i> (1943) 57 HARV. L. REV. 1	48

HELEN REECE, <i>DIVORCING RESPONSIBLY</i> (2003)	11
W. RICHARD SCOTT, <i>INSTITUTIONS AND ORGANIZATIONS</i> (1991) 48-58 (2 nd ed.).....	10,11
JOHN R. SEARLE, <i>THE CONSTRUCTION OF SOCIAL REALITY</i> (1995).....	21, 34
Margaret Somerville, <i>What About the Children?, in DIVORCING MARRIAGE: UNVEILING THE DANGERS IN CANADA’S NEW SOCIAL EXPERIMENT</i> (2005) (Daniel Cere & Douglas Farrow eds	12
Monte Neil Stewart, <i>Judicial Redefinition of Marriage</i> (2004) 21 CAN. J. FAM. L. 11, 41-99	12,13,18, 20, 22, 31, 37-38, 61, 63
Monte Neil Stewart, <i>Eliding in New York</i> (2006) 1 DUKE J. CONST. L. & PUB. POL’Y 221, 235-37	15,16, 31, 40, 44, 61, 63
Monte Neil Stewart, <i>Genderless Marriage, Institutional Realities, and Judicial Elision</i> (2006) 1 DUKE J. CONST. L. & PUB. POL’Y 1	10,11,12, 15,18, 21-23, 32, 38, 61, 63
Exchange with Monte Neil Stewart, Marriage Debates Conference, Williams Institute, University of California, Los Angeles (April 21-22, 2006)	39
Monte Neil Stewart, <i>Eliding in Washington and California</i> (2007) 42 GONZAGA L. REV. 501	11, 14, 21, 27, 31, 44, 49, 57, 63, 66
Monte Neil Stewart, <i>Dworkin, Marriage, Meanings – and New Jersey</i> (2007) 4 RUTGERS J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 271	37
Monte Neil Stewart, <i>Marriage Facts and Critical Morality, available at http://marriagelawfoundation.org/mlf/publications/Facts.pdf</i>	13,16, 29, 33, 39, 41, 51, 56, 62
Seana Sugrue, <i>Soft Despotism and Same-Sex Marriage, in THE MEANING OF MARRIAGE: FAMILY, STATE, MARKET, AND MORALS</i> (2006) (Robert P. George & Jean B. Elshtain eds.).....	22, 67
William M. Sullivan, <i>Institutions as the Infrastructure of Democracy, in NEW COMMUNITARIAN THINKING: PERSONS, VIRTUES, INSTITUTIONS, AND COMMUNITIES</i> (1995) (Amitai Etzioni ed.).....	10,11, 67

W. BRADFORD WILCOX ET AL., WHY MARRIAGE MATTERS, SECOND EDITION: TWENTY-SIX CONCLUSIONS FROM THE SOCIAL SCIENCES (2005) 11,12,20

THE WITHERSPOON INSTITUTE, MARRIAGE AND THE PUBLIC GOOD: TEN PRINCIPLES (2006) 21–43..... 12,13

Alan Wolfe, *The Malleable Estate: Is marriage more joyful than ever?* (May 17, 2005) SLATE, <http://slate.msn.com/id/2118816/>39
